

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL

Respondent

and

**Cases 07-CA-201332
07-CA-205971
07-CA-213556
07-CA-217647**

MICHIGAN NURSES ASSOCIATION (MNA)

Charging Union

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Counsel for the General Counsel Donna M. Nixon files this Answering Brief pursuant to Section 102.46 (b)(1) of the Board's Rules and Regulations in response to Respondent's Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) decision (ALJD).

Table of Contents

I. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO EXCEPTIONS</u>	1
A. <i>Changes to Meal and Break Policy</i>	2
1. Unilateral Change Loss of Unit Work	2
2. Loss of one-hour Lunch	3
3. Unilateral Change - Threat of Discipline.....	4
B. <i>Information Requests</i>	6
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
A. <i>The Loss of a One-Hour Lunch Violates Section 8(a)(3) and (5) of the Act</i>	7
1. <u>The Unilateral change</u>	8
2. <u>The Discriminatory action</u>	11
B. <i>Other Unilateral Changes to the Meal Policy</i>	12
1. <u>Unilateral change to Relief of bargaining unit nurses</u>	14
2. <u>New 2018 Meal Policy</u>	16
C. <i>Information Requests</i>	17
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Advoserv of New Jersey, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 143 (Mar. 11, 2016)..... 12, 24

Borgess Med. Ctr. And Michigan Nurses Ass’n, 342 NLRB 1105 (2004)..... 25, 26

Bottom Line Enterprises, 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991) enfd. 15 F. 3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1991). 11, 16

Brooklyn Union Gas Co., 220 NLRB 189 (1975) 21

Bryant & Stratton Business Institute, 321 NLRB 1007 (1996) 21, 25

Century Buffet Restaurants, Inc., 358 NLRB 143 (2012) 10

CSC Holdings, LLC, 365 NLRB No. 68 (May 11, 2017)..... 12

Curtiss-Wright Corp., 145 NLRB 152 (1963), enfd. 347 F.2d 61, 69 (3d Cir. 1965) 21

Daily News of Los Angeles, 315 NLRB 1236 (1994) 10

Day Automotive Group, 348 NLRB 1257 (2006) 20

Detroit Edison v. NLRB, 440 US 301, 315 (1979) 21

Detroit Newspaper Agency, 317 NLRB 1071 (1995) 25

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556, 563-568 and 567 n.17 (1978) 11

Flambeau Arnold, 334 NLRB 165 (2001)..... 9, 14

Formosa Plastics Corp., 320 NLRB 631 (1996) 10

Gerig’s Dump Trucking, 320 NLRB 1017, 1024 (1996)..... 12, 24

Golub Brothers Concessions, 146 NLRB 120 (1962) 12

Gulf States Mfg. V. NLRB, 704 F.2d 1390, 1397 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Hedison Mfg. Co., 249 NLRB 791, 794 (1980)..... 12

Hialeah Hospital, 343 NLRB 341, 393 fn. 20 (2004)..... 12, 24

House of Good Samaritan Medical Facility, 319 NLRB 392, 397, (1995)..... 21

Hyatt Regency Memphis, 296 NLRB 259, 263 (1989) 9

International Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122, 123 (1987), enfd. 851 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988) 12, 24

Intersystems Design and Technology Corp., 278 NLRB 759, 759 (1986) 16

Keller Construction, Inc., 362 NLRB 1246, 1255 (2015) 12

Mary Thompson Hospital, 296 NLRB 1245, n.1 (1989)..... 21, 23

Meyers Industries, 268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984)..... 11

Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co., 261 NLRB 27, 30 (1982)..... 22

N.L.R.B. v. Agawam Food Mart, Inc., 386 F.2d 192 (1st Cir 1967)..... 15

NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... 20

NLRB v. Associated General Contractors of California, 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980) 22

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc., 465 U.S. 822, 835 (1984)..... 11

NLRB v. Jaggars-Chiles-Stovall, Inc., 639 F.2d 1344, 1346–1347 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 22

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736, 743 (1962) 9, 11, 16

NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co., 351 U.S. 149 (1966)..... 23

NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co., 370 U.S. 9 (1962)..... 11

Oil Workers Local 6-418 v. NLRB, 711 F.2d 348, 360 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 22

Overnite Transportation, 330 NLRB 1275 (2000) 24

Pfizer, Inc., 268 NLRB 916 (1984)..... 22

PJAX, 307 NLRB 1201, 1203-05 (1992) enfd. 993 F.3d 378 (3d Cir 1993) 12

Prill v. NLRB, 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

Priority One Service, Inc., 331 NLRB 1527, 1527 (2000) 9

Providence Hospital, 320 NLRB 790, 794 (1996)..... 25

Radisson Plaza Minneapolis, 307 NLRB 94, 95 (1992) 25

S & I Transportation, Inc., 311 NLRB 1388 (1993)..... 15

<i>SKD Jonesville Division L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101, 103 (2003)	11
<i>Somerville Mills</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992).....	21
<i>Technology Instrument Corporation</i> , 187 NLRB 830, 843 fn. 13 (1971).....	15
<i>U.S. Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir 1998).....	26
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 360 NLRB 659 (2014)	10
